CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT
FOR
RIGHT OF WAY UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF FORT BEND  §
ROAD: GRAND PARKWAY (SH 99)

This agreement entered into this J_LM\ day of // 0L 2013, by and between THE FORT
BEND GRAND PARKWAY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY, a local government Corporation
created pursuant to Chapter 431, Texas Transportation Code and operating pursuant to
Chapters 284 and 431, Texas Transportation Code hereinafter called TOLL ROAD
AUTHORITY, and CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON ELECTRIC, LLC, hereinafter called
the OWNER, acting by and through its duly authorized representative, Martin W, Narendorf,
Jr., Senior Director, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the OWNER, in an Affidavit dated /| 2eil 10,7 0/.5 , has asserted an interest
in certain lands and that this proposed road improvement will necessitate the adjustment,
removal or relocation of certain facilities of the OWNER now located upon such lands as
indicated in the following statement of work:

Distribution line adjustments and relocations for the construction of
the Grand Parkway, Fort Bend County, Texas, from 0.31 mile south of Sandhill Drive
to 0.70 mile north of FM 1464.

WHEREAS, the TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY desires to accomplish the adjustment, removal or
relocation of the OWNER’S utility facilities by entering into an agreement with the OWNER.
Upon execution of this agreement by the parties hereto, and upon approval by the TOLL
ROAD AUTHORITY of the Plans, Estimate of Costs, Affidavit of Property Ownership, and
other instruments attached hereto, the TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY will, by written notice,
authorize the OWNER to proceed with the necessary adjustment, removal or relocation; and the
OWNER agrees to prosecute such work diligently to completion in such manner as will not
result in avoidable interference or delay in either the TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY'S
construction or in said work, but in no event will such work extend past June 23, 2013,

The OWNER will carry out said adjustment, removal or relocation in accordance with the plans
attached hereto and the amount paid by the TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY pursuant to this
contract shall be full compensation to the OWNER for making such adjustment, removal or
relocation. Bills for work hereunder shall be submitted to the TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY not
later than ninety (90) days after completion of the work,

The TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY agrees to pay the OWNER and the OWNER agrees to accept
100 percent of the total, actual, and related indirect costs, of the project reduced by salvage and
betterment, if any, which may result from adjustment or relocation, said payment representing
that portion of the project for which the TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY is legally required to pay
and for which the OWNER is legally entitled to be reimbursed, provided, however, that the
TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY shall in no event be liable under this agreement for more than
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$691,962.50 as full payment for that portion of the project in question for which the OWNER is
legally entitled to be reimbursed, said reimbursement to be forthcoming only after receipt of a
final billing itemized in accordance with the County Auditor’s guidelines attached hereto,
certified and accompanied by a certificate of the TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY’S General
Engineering Consultant, Brown & Gay Engineers, LLC, to the effect that such work has been
fully accomplished. OWNER’S interests in the land within the right of way shall be subject to
the Joint Use Permit attached hereto and made a part hereof,

The instruments attached to and made a part of this agreement are:

Permit

Affidavit

Cost Estimate

Engineer’s Approval of Cost Estimate

Company Sketch

County Auditor’s Guidelines for Utility Adjustment Claims

It is expressly understood that this contract is subject to cancellation by the TOLL ROAD
AUTHORITY at any time up to the date that work under this contract has been authorized and
that such cancellation will not create any liability on the part of the TOLL ROAD
AUTHORITY.

THE FORT BEND GRAND PARKWAY  OWNER: CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON

TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY ELECTRIC, LLC ‘M
By 524 4 // ? y: 7 /é///
es Con{dtey DDS A [®131 ‘tin W, Narcndcn
Chalrman Senior Director /

Date: /‘-1}_){"/ /77 2.0/3 Date: ?/ﬁ/’tyﬂ/)

o

/




PERMIT
STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §
ROAD: GRAND PARKWAY (SH 99)

WHEREAS, THE FORT BEND GRAND PARKWAY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY, hereinafter
called “TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY”, proposes to make certain improvements on that section
of the above indicated road generally located as follows:

Beginning at 0.31 mile south of Sandhill Drive to
0.70 mile north of FM 1464 in Fort Bend County.

WHEREAS, it is understood that the above referred to improvements will affect the facilities of
CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON ELECTRIC, LLC, hereinafter, whether one or more,
called the “OWNER", acting by and through Martin W. Narendorf, Jr., Senior Director, is in
possession of, and will retain possession of, certain properties that the TOLL ROAD
AUTHORITY must cross and encroach upon in the construction and maintenance of these
improvements, such crossings or encroachments being as detailed and to the extent as shown
and described on the sketch sheet or sheets which are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, formal permission is hereby granted to the TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY
to cross and encroach upon OWNER’S said properties set forth herein and as detailed and to
the extent as shown and described on the attached sketch sheet or sheets.

It is hereby agreed that in the event of future construction, reconstruction, expansion,
relocation, rehabilitation, maintenance or other work on facilities owned and operated by either
the TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY or the OWNER in the area jointly occupied by this permit,
where such work will detrimentally affect or interfere with the facilities of either party,
agteement will be reached in writing by the parties hereto before such work is undertaken.
However, in the event of an emergency, it being evident that immediate action is necessary for
protection of the public and to minimize property damage and loss of investment, either party
hereto may, at its own responsibility and risk, make necessary emergency repairs, notifying the
other party hereto of this action as soon as practical.

The OWNER, by execution of this permit, does not waive any of the rights which OWNER may
legally have within the limited of the laws of this State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto have affixed their signatures,

FORT BEND GRAND PARKWAY OWNER: CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON

TOLL RO@_ UTHORFIPY ~
By: . g /s /
Senior Director ; ! "

By: g L L
Date: ﬂ'ﬂm'w r"‘-'{ / 7/; _Z_(? [$ Date: /IL%& /O{ﬂ/ 3
! / /

Chéirman




AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF FORT BEND  §
ROAD: GRAND PARKWAY (SH 99)

WHEREAS, the FORT BEND GRAND PARKWAY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY, hereinafter
called the “TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY” has deemed it necessary to make certain
improvements to the Grand Parkway in Fort Bend County, and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the above referred to improvements will affect the facilities of
CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON ELECTRIC, LLC, hereinafter called the OWNER, at the

following described locations:

Distribution lines requiring adjustments and relocations
as indicated on the attached sketches.

WHEREAS, the TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY has requested that the OWNER furnish the TOLL
ROAD AUTHORITY information relative to interests that OWNER holds in lands at each of

the above indicated locations,

NOW, THEREFORE, before me, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared
Martin W, Narendorf, Jr., who, after being by me duly sworn did depose and say:

That he is Senior Director of CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC, as such has knowledge
of the facts contained herein, and that to the best of his knowledge, said OWNER is the owner
of the described interests in the above described lands, copies of the instrupfjents under which

Title: Senior Director
Company: CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON
ELECTRIC, LLC

¢h ,
Sworn to and subscribed before me this ZQ day of A pri/ __,AD.,2013

Shra K. Motk

Notary Public Signature
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EASEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS } :
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF FORT BEND )

THAT, Markborough Development Company Limited, a Texas limited
partnership, herein called Grantor, whether one or more, for and in
consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) CASH to Grantor paid
by Houston Lighting & Power Company, a Texas corporation, herein
called Grantee, whose principal address is P. O, Box 1700, Houston,
Texas 77251, has GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED and by these presents,
does GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto said Grantee, its successors and
assigns, an easement for electric distribution facilities (con-
sisting of all necessary and desirable equipment and gppurtenancea)
at, below and from ground level upward, located on, under, over,
and across the following desoribed lands, to wit:

Reserve "“A", in Block 1, of New Territory Parcel CV-4,
located within the Jesse H. Cartwright League, Abstract
16, in Fort Bend County, Texas, according to the map or
plat thereof, recorded in 8Slide 1278B, of the Plat
Records of Fort Bend County, Texas; and including the
residue of that certain 2,222.060 acres of land located
within said league, the M. M. Battle Survey, Abstract 9,
and the Jane Wilkine Survey, Abstract 96, and described
as Tract One in a deed to Lexington Development Company
(now Markborough Development Company Limited) by Clayton
Foundation Company, dated March 15, 1984, and recorded in
Volume 1400, Page 311, of the Officlal Records of Fort
Bend County, Texas.

The easements herein granted are ten (10) feet wide at
four (4) separate locations, the location of the center-
line of each is shown by a dot-dash symbol on Sketch No,
94-721, Sketch No, 94~721A, Sketch No. 94=721B and Sketch
No, 94-721C, all revised November 17, 1994, attached
hereto and made parts hereof, along with unobstructed
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aerial easements ten (10) feet wide, beginning at a plane
gixteen (16) feet above the ground level and extendling
upwards, located on both sides of and adjoining said ten

(10) feet wide easements.

Grantee shall also have rights of ingress and egress to and
from sald easement, together with reasonable working space, for the
purposes of erecting, installing, operating, maintaining, replac-
ing, inspecting, and removing sald electric distribution facili-
ties, together with the additional right to remove from said
easement and land adjoining thereto, all bushes, trees and parts
thereof, or other structures which, in the opinion of Grantee,
endanger or may interfere with the efficienoy; safe and proper
operation, and maintenance of sald electric distribution facili-
ties.,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the abhove described easement, together
with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in
anywise belonging, unto Grantee, its successors or assigns,
forever, and Grantor does hereby bind itself and its successors,
helirs, assig;s, and 1e§al representatives, to warrant and forever
defend all and singular the above described easement and rights
unto said Grantee, its successors and assigns, against every person

whomsoever lawfully claiming ox to claim the same or any part

thereof.
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BXBCUTED this Jn¢l day of

ATTEST:

%.J%{- Seevorary-

Temes © Foppes

(Name typed or printed)

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF }

This ‘ instrument wa

1994 , by _W. QoaGlas

Job ER7797C
Map 4649B&4 650D
Zone West-Sugarland

APA/s 11-21-94

December , 19 7% .

ack owle‘ e}

MARKBOROUGH DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
LIMITED, by its General Partner

MPI CORPORATION
2

Tyec e Vi¢cePresident /

W- Dacalas (7.0 4F

(Name typed or printed)

efore me on. /)(’Ceméu‘/" 2 ,
vieepregident of MPI

Corporation, an Arizona aorporation General Partner of Markborough
Development Company Limited, a Texas limited partnership , on behalf

of said limited partnership.

W Joovs, wona
QP MY CONMISION EXPIRES
! Januery 27, 1998 .» &

Qoan 4. Wn

Notary{/s/Signature/

(Name typed or printed)

Commission Expires:

RETURN TO;

SURVEYING & MAPPING DIVISION
HOUSTON LIGHTING & POWER COMPANY
P. O, 20X 1700
HOUSTON, TEXAS 7726)
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FILED AND RECOROED

1-18-95 F16:20 7D $21.00
Qe Pobron.

Dianne Wilson - County Clerk
Fort Rand County. Texus
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‘ 9422676 . ENTEX ¢

A Division of Arida, Inc.

>
-l

RIGHT OF WAY AND EASEMENT DEED
FOR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

THE STATE OF TEXAS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

'COUNTY OF FORT BEND

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF One and No/100 Dollars ($1.00) and olher good
and valuable consideration pald to the undersigned (herein called "Grantor", whether one or more),
tha receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, Grantor does hareby
ORANT, SELL, and CONVEY unto ENTEX (herein called "Grantee"), ils successors and assigns,
two unobslructed non exclusive right of way and easements to conslruct, lay, Install, mainlain,
operale, Inspect, repair, alter, replace, change the size of, remove and relocate gas pipelines,
(whether one or more) and appurtanances thereto (including, but nol limited to, service lines) over,
under, across, upon, along and through the following-described properly, situaled in the Jo H.
Cartwright Survey, Abstract No, 16, Sugar Land, Fort Bend County, Texas, To Wit:

The easements herein conveyed shall be confined to two (2), five (5) feet wide
slrips of land situated out of the J. H. Cartwright Survey, Abstract No. 16, within the
New Territory Parcel C-8 through C-9 (Emerald Crest) Subdivision as recorded on
Slide 1279-8 In the Plat Records of Fort Bend Counly.

Sald easemenis being the five (6) fest north of and adjacent to the north
property line of an existing Houston Lighting and Power 10' easement (Volume 1727,
Page 687 F.B.C.D.P.), said easemen! being gontained In reslrictad Reserve "A"
landscape/open space between Lol 78, Block 1, and the west properly line of Grand
Parkway, and the five (5) feet east of and adjacent lo the west property line of Lot 8,
Black 4, and extending south across reslricted Reserve "A" to the norih righl-of-way of
Sand Hill Drive.

Said easements belng more particularly defined on Exhibit "A", (Entex drawing
No. EA-94020), altached to and made a part of this instrument.

Grantee shall have the right to use the surface of said right of way and eagemsnis o the
extent necessary for full enjoyment of the fights herein granted.

Granlor hereby covenants and agrees that il shall not hava the right to place, build or
conslcuct any buildings, struclures, or obsiruclions of any kind, over, under, or upon the
above-described right of way and easements nor to change the grade over sald right of way and
oasemenls; provided, however, thal paved roadways, dilches, slorm sewer and sanilary sewer
drains, pipelines, telaphone, lelegraph, and power lines may be construcled across (as dislingulshed
from running lengthwise along, upon and over) salid right of way and easements, il further, however,
that fences may be constructed along or across said right of way and easements, If the prior written
consent and approval of Granlee Is oblained as lo lhe route ihereof and type and manner of

constructing such {ence or fences.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto said Grantee, ils successors and assigns, until released by
racordable instrument execuled by Grantes, with Ingress lo and egress from the premises, for the
purposes of conslructing, inspecling, rapairing, maintaining, and replacing the property of Grantee
above described and removal of such al will, in whole or In part.

#9408



*This ?ag'réefnent is binding upon the helrs, tepresentalives, sliccessors and assigns of the
parties hereto,

EXECUTED this the 2840 _dayof __Mdueh 9 44

C 4 , ' g ' AS PER ORIGHIA
2642 352

- GRANTOR:

James P, Pappas - Vice Presidenl

PRINTED NAMH & TITLE

Markborough Davalopment Company Limited

A Texas Limitad Parinership

By MPI C izona Corporation - ral Partne
PRINTED COMPANY NHAME

-

THE STATE OF _IEVAS

COUNTY OF Hﬂ.)f (s

"BEFORE ME, the undersigned authorily, on this day personally appeared James P, Pappas,
who acknowledges that he is Vice President of-Markborough Development Company Limited, A
Texas Limited Parinarship by MPt Corporalion, An Arizona Corporalion - General Partner and thal
he executed the above and foregolng Instrument of writing for the purposes mentioned on the day
and year tharein mantioned, after having first been duly authorized by said parinership so to do."

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office, this the Zg% day of

Mareh 10 94 .

e ROBIN K. LESLIE
e\ ROTARY pUBLIC i ‘Al 2
5,4‘}%{ ; State of Texas L

r

coinm £xp 100v 3/
PR Nolary Publ County,

Y

#9408 Botiins Ju: & mitiy

f U BoaSIS
£:ch, 1% 16
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CenterPaint Energy Houston

e CenterPoint.. I
Energy Houston, TX 77251-1700

CenterPointEnergy.com

April 8, 2013

Gary Gehbauer, P. E.

Brown & Gay Engineers, Inc.
10777 Westheimer,

Suite 400

Houston, TX 77042

RE: Grand Parkway, Segment D
CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC,
Underground Distribution Line Adjustment
State Highway 99 at Sand Hill Road
Fort Bend County, Texas

Dear Mr, Gehbauer

CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC, has reviewed the effects of the main lane construction for
State Highway 99, the Grand Parkway, at or near Sand Hill Drive. The company’s Crabb River Road Substation
Circuit Feeder 43 (CRB43) is located at or near State Highway 99 Highway Station 809-+00.

To provide the required National Electric Safety Code clearances for the overpass, it is necessary to adjust
the circuit feeder from an overhead location to an underground position at this location. To remove conflicts for
the construction of the overpass, the estimated cost for this adjustment is shown on the attached sheet.

Please prepare a reimbursement agreement and return it to my attention. Contact Robert Garza at 713-
207-6554 or email him at Robert.garza@centerpointenergy.com should you should need additional information.

Supervisor
Transmission Programs & Facilities Services

RG:
Attachments
Grand Parkway @ Sand Hill Drive
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BROWN
" GAY

FINGIMEGRES, ING,

April 8,2013

Dr. Jim Condrey

Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road Authority
P.O. Box 2789

Sugar Land, TX 77489-2789

Re: CenterPoint Energy Cost Estimate
Sandhill Crossing
Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road, Segment D

Dear Dr. Condrey:

Brown & Gay Engineers, Inc. has reviewed CenterPoint Energy’s cosl estimate letter, dated April 8,
2013, to adjust the electric distribution lines crossing the proposed toll road. The estumted costs are for
materials, labor, and equipment, and will be reimbursed on actual cost basis not to exceed $691, 962.50.

Based on our review of the estimated cost, we recommend the Board accept the cost estimate.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 281-558-8700 or via email at ggehbauer@browngay.com.
Sincerely,

Gary Gehbauer, PE
Program Manager

10777 Westhelmer » Sulte 400 » Houston, Texas 77042 ¢ TEL: 281-558-8700 « FAX: 281-558-9701 « www.browngay.com
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COUNTY AUDITOR

Yort Bend County, Texas
Robert Ed Sturdivant 281-341-3769, 281-341-3774 (fax)
Counly Audlior sturdrob@co.fort-bend.lx.us
July 18, 2012

Fort Bend County Toll Road Authority Clalms Procedures

Conlracts and Purchase Orders;

1,
2
3,
4,

Sl
G,

The Board of Dlrectors for the Fort Bend County Tolt Road Authority (FBCTRA) shall approve all
conlracts, addendums to conlracts, and procuremenis of goods and services,

Thoe FBCTRA shall present approved coniracls and addendums to contracts to the Commissioners®
Court {Court) for approval,

The FBCTRA. shall present approved coniracts, addondums to contracts {after Court approval), and
procuremonts of goods and servicos {o the Fort Bend Cownty Treasurer’s Office (Treasurer),

The Treasurer shall requistfon the Issuance of purcliage orders froxa the Fort Bend County Purchasing
Offlee (Purchasing) for all contracts, addendums to contracis, and procurements of goods and services,
Purchasing shall provida the purchase order and/or purchase order number to the Treasurer,

The Treasurer and/or the FBCTRA shall provids the purchase order and/or the purchase order number
to the vendor to be used as a referanco for fulure claims and invoics processing,

Claims and Involce Processing:

1‘

2,
3I
4'
3
6,

()
8,

The vendor shall preseni claims and involces with purchase ordess and/or purchase order numbers for
payment fo the EBCTRA with all necessary backup In complianca with ail terms of coniracts,
addendums to contracts, and/or purchase orders,

The FBCTRA shall revlew and consider for approval alf claima and Involges,

The FBCTRA shall present all approved claims and fnvoices to the Treasurer for processing.

The Treasurer shall submit afl clalms and Involces to the Court for approval to progess for payment at

the next Coutt meoting,
The Treasurer shall submit all Court approved clalms and involcas lo the County Auditor (Audlior) for

pagment,
The Audilor shall process all approved clalms and Involees for payment wiihin fourteen (14) days of

receipt,
"The Auditor shall preseni al{ processed payments for final approval to the Court,
"The Treasurer shall release all payments for matling within fwo days of approval for payment by the

Court,

Williara B, Travls Bullding, 301 Jackson St,, Sulte 533, Rlchmond, Texas 77469



